OWNER'S MANUAL

UniDriv

DAVID MANUFACTURING CO.

1600 12th Street N.E., Mason City, lowa USA 50401  641-424-7010




WARRANTY
for
UniDriv

Valid ONLY after completion and return of WARRANTY CARDS. (See next page).

The guarantee is for one year from date of installation to be free of defects in material or work-
manship when properly installed and operated in accordance with instructions in this booklet.
Warranted parts will be exchanged F.O.B. Mason City, lowa without charge to the user. Damage
resulting from negligence voids the warranty. Warranty does not include labor, installation or
delivery of replacement parts.

Electric motors are covered by the warranties of the respective manufacturers. Electric service
centers are located in all regions. Consult your dealer.

The Warranty and liability of David Manufacturing Company, its distributors, dealers and agents
is limited to replacement, without charge, of defective parts, as outlined above. DMC makes no
other warranties, express or implied except as stated herein, and disclaims all obligations and
liabilities other than specified.

The Manufacturer reserves the right to make changes in specifications or prices without incurring
obligation on previously produced merchandise.




UniDriv
WARRANTY REGISTRATION

0 SEND TO DMC WITHIN 10 DAYS OF PURCHASE
This WARRANTY REGISTRATION must be completed and mailed to DMC Mason
FILL IN City, lowa to validate the warranty.
PLEASE PRINT
COMPLETELY,
DETACH Owner
AND Address
MAIL ,
Town State Zip Date Purchased
] Serial Number
Dealer
Address

Town State Zip



BUSINESS REPLY MAIL

FIRST CLASS PERMIT NO 70 MASON CITY (A

NO POSTAGE
NECESSARY
IF MAILED
IN THE
UNITED STATES

POSTAGE WILL BE PAID BY ADDRESSEE

DMC - David Mfg. Co.

Attn: Warranty Registration Department
1600 12th Street N.E.

Mason City, lowa 50401



UniDriv

Table of Contents

SATELY FITST PAY S .ttt e ettt e e e e e e e e e e e ee st b a e e e e e e e e e eeeaees il
o (1= 1= Vo = U PTR 1
Section 1 Track INSTAllatioN .........iii e e e e e eeaeees 2
SECHION 2 OULEI DIV ..ottt a e e e e e e e e e eeeebbba e e e e e eeeeeeeeesnnes 4
SECHION 3 CNTEI HANGEN ..o e e e e e e e e ettt e e e e e e e eeeeenennnns 5
Section 4 Vertical Auger Stub Shaft Assemblies .........ccooiiiiiiiii i 7
SeCtioN 5 MICIO SWITCRES ...uueiii e e eeeeeaeae 20
SeCtioN 6 VErtiCal IAIEIS ...t e e e e eeeenennes 21
SeCtioN 7 MaiN DIIVE MOTOT oot e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e aees 22

Main Drive Motor and Mercury Switch Bracket ... 23
Section 8 Belt INSTAllAtioN ........iii e eeeeenes 24
Section 9 Harness INStallation ... 25
Section 10 Shields INStallation ... e 37
Section 11 Beam INSTAAtiON .......oii i 38
Section 12 Auger INSTAAtION ......coii e 38
Section 13 Balancing the UNIt ... 39
Section 14 Stirall UniDriv Precautionary Check LiSt .........uiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 39
Section 15 Operating INStrUCLIONS ...ooiiiiiiiiiiiie et e e e e eeeenes 40
Section 16 Starting UnNder LOA .......ooooooiiiiiiiiiiie et 41
Section 17 UniDriv Management And MaiNte@NanCe .........cccoeveeeeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiineee e eeeeeeeinens 42
Section 18 Performance Characteristics Of The UNiDriV .......cccoooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeee, 44
o SRR T=Tox {0 o RS UPPPPUPPPRTRR 45
UniDriv Troubleshooting GUIAE ........uuuiiiiiiiiieece e 68




UniDriv

VI VIOV VYV VY VY S

¢ A CAUTION A

Safety First Pays

Read and heed all safety reminders listed below as well as those listed
in the rest of the Owner’s Manual.

V O 0 0 0000 Ye 4

1.

2.

LSRN N“N“"“"“"“"“"“"“"“"“" """~

A safe sturdy ladder should always be used.

When setting a ladder against the UniDriv, a vice grip or some type of tie
down should be used in the front and the back of the track drive unit. This
keeps the UniDriv from rolling or sliding around the bin while service work
is being performed.

Because the UniDriv is suspended from the chains in the center, care has
to be exercised when a ladder is to be positioned against the UniDriv. The
unit can move or wing from the weight of a person climbing on the ladder.

Climbing out on the main beam from either a ladder or the roof manhole
should NEVER be attempted.

During heavy service work, such as removing the main motor, tying the
ladder to the main beam or some other solid component is advised.

Be sure to anchor the bottom of any ladder being used in a bin or silo to
prevent it from slipping.

Do not climb down the augers to make adjustments or repairs. Slipping
could cause a fall.

If an unusual amount of service work needs to be performed, lowering the
unit onto saw horses might be the safest way.

““““\\\““‘

N~

DME



UniDriv

VI VIOV VYV VY VY S

¢ A CAUTION A

A N

““\‘\‘\““

BE A SAFE OPERATOR

Before operating, familiarize yourself with the machine. It will help you
operate your UniDriv more efficiently, with better quality returns to you.

1. Read and understand the owner’s manual.
2. Keep all safety shields in place.

3. Disconnect electrical power prior to inspecting, servicing, lubricating, or ad-
justing.

4. Keep hands, feet, and clothing from all moving parts while in operation.

5. To avoid serious injury or death, stay away from unit and make sure every-
one is clear of the UniDriv before starting or operating the unit.

6. CAUTION SHOULD BE EXERCISED ifitis necessary to enter the bin while

’ the UniDriv is in operation.
’ 7. Know how to operate and adjust your UniDriv to obtain the maximum effi-
ciency.

8. BURYING THE UNIT WILL VOID YOUR WARRANTY.

9. DO NOT OPERATE UNIDRIV IN AN EMPTY BIN. To test the unit in an
empty bin, make sure no one is in the bin, then turn power “on” and “off”
immediately from the outside of the bin. Do NOT let it run in an empty bin.

0. All electrical connections should be made in accordance with the National
Electric Code. Be sure equipment and bins are properly grounded.

VTV VIV T VIV VS

Newuw

DME



UniDriv
THE DECALS SHOWN ON THIS PAGE MUST BE DISPLAYED AS SHOWN

REPLACEMENTS ARE AVAILABLE UPON REQUEST
Write to: DMC
1004 East lllinois St.
Assumption, IL 62510
217-226-4421

PLEASE NOTE: 1. The decals on this page are not actual size.

Keep all decals wiped clean at all times.

3. All deals must be replaced if they are destroyed, missing,
painted over, or can no longer be read.

N

A DANGER

ee of all augers.
DO NOT ENTER this bin!

If you must enter this bin:

1. Shut off and lock out all power.

2. Use safely harness and safety line.

3. Station another person outside the bin.

4. Avoid the center of the bin.

5. Wear proper breathing equipment or respirator.

Failure to heed these
warnings will result in
serious injury or death

DC-552(English) & DC606 (Spanish)
Decal oninside of door

uni SUB-ASSEMBLED INSTRUCTIONS

-KEEP HANDS OUT -
-USE CAUTION WHEN CLIMBING ON DRYER
-STEPS MAY BE SLIPPERY WHEN ICY OR WET
-KEEP CHILDREN OFF DRYER AT ALL TIMES

- KEEP HANDS OUT -

LESE CALITHON WHEN CLIWBRG ON DRYER

ETEFS WAY BE SLFFERY WHEN 1LY OR 'WET

HEEP CHILOAEN OFF ORTER & ALL TKES

1067022
(1)
1
L A WARNING! A CAUTION &
DESCONMECT POWER
[ BEFORE
KEEP CLEAR OF ROTATING PARTS SERVICING OR ADIUSTING '
SEE OWMERS IIAHI:.I.I.I:
- oo

1067021
2 Decals on both sides of Frame _




UniDriv

Preface

The instructions for assembly are organized into sections dealing with vari-
ous assemblies on the UniDriv. Following the step by step instructions will
save time in overall installation as many tips gained through field experience
are provided. Close attention to assembly dimensions and installation se-
guences will avoid later problems in installation and operation.

DATE OF INSTALLATION:




Track Installation UniDriv

Section 1 Track Installation

1. Referto Figure 1-1. Pre-assemble the lug (256004) using the 3/8” x 1-1/4” Bolt
(2FH0856), 3/8” Hex Nut (LFHO765), and 3/8” Lock Washer (3FH0791) loosely to the
Track Bracket (293701). Install the track bracket assemblies using the 5/16” x 1-1/2” Bin
Bolt (2FH5263), 18-3/4” apart around the inside bin wall eaves. Most bins have existing
holes on 9-3/8” centers. If this is the case install the track brackets using every other
hole. If the hole in the bin wall panel lies in the valley use an extra nut and washer as
necessary to mount the bracket flush. The bracket can now be used as a template for
the bottom hole. Use the hole that best suits the corrugation.

NOTE: The bracket must be bolted top and bottom.

2. Place a section of track into each track bracket so its bottom edge rests on the 3/8” x 1-1/
4" bolt between the lug and bracket.

3. Tighten the bolts to clamp the track in place.

4. Place a second section of track into the adjacent brackets so the end of the second
section of track butts against the end of the first section of track. See Figure 1-2. Note:
The track must be installed in the brackets so that the splice bolt holes are closest to the
bottom edge.

5. Using the 5/16” x 1" bolts (2FH5826) install a Track Splice (255002) behind and flush
with the bottom of the track. Tighten the splice so that the track section on the right is
slightly lower then the one on the left.

6. Cut the last track section to fit and drill the splice holes using the cut off piece as a
template.

NOTE: Caution must be taken to not leave a gap at the splice as it may cause the drive
wheels to slip.




UniDriv

Track Installation

S/16" x 1-1/2° BIN BOLT

2FH5263 .
S/16" LOCK WASHER
3FH0790

5/i6” NUT
1FH0764

3/8° LOCK WASHER
3FH0791

TRACK
255001

LUG
256004
—
“‘C-“'“—jzf'-'——ﬁiﬁii
1 38" x 1-Y4" BOL
\t\\\\\\\\__—_ 2FH0856
TRACK BRACKET

. 293701

3/ NUT
1FH0765 ;

Figure 1-1 Track Bracket Assembly

T

NOTE: TRACK SECTION ON LEFT i{S
TIGHTENED MAXIMUM OF 1/;6" HIGHER
THAN SECTION ON RIGHT. ——7

SPLICE g \-—5/16'5 1" BOLT

255002 2FH5826

T 9 o |

-~ 5/16" LOCKWASHER
T 3FH0790
i
516" NUT
1FHO764

Figure 1-2 Track Splice Assembly

DMC



Outer Drive UniDriv

Section 2 Outer Drive

1. Place the horizontal beam inside the bin on blocks or horses with the outer drive

mounting shaft toward the bin wall directly under the side roof hatch and the other end
directly under the center fill hatch.

2. Place a 1-1/4” 1. D. washer on the outer drive mounting shaft. Slide the outer drive, with
the gearmotor already attached, onto the outer drive mounting shaft with the drive
wheels away from the beam. Place the other 1-1/4” |.D. washer onto the outer drive
mounting shaft and insert the %4” x 2 %" spring pin into the predrilled hole.

See Figure 2-1.

o
T

11/41.D. Washer (2)

1/4"x 2 1/2" Roll Pin
3FH0889

Figure 2-1 Outer Drive




UniDriv

Center Hanger

1.

Slide the adjustable hanger bracket (252050) on
the main beam until the edge of the bracket is 1
5/8” from the end of the beam. Secure in place

Section 3 Center Hanger
For the following steps refer to Figures 3-1 and 3-2.

with the 1/2” x 1 1/2" bolt.

Place a clip angle on the 3/4” x 3" bolt (2FH5398)

with the leg facing away from the bolt head.

Place a spacer on the 3/4” bolt.

Put the end of the hanger bar between the arms
of the hanger bracket so the hold is below the

arms.

Insert the 3/4” x 3” bolt through the hole in the
hanger bar until the head of the bolt holds the clip

angle over the arm of the bracket.

Place the second spacer on the 3/4” bolt.

Place the second clip angle over the 3/4” x 3” bolt
so the leg points toward the head of the bolt and
extends over the second hanger bracket arm.

Now position the center hanger midway on the
hanger bracket bars and tighten down the 3/4”
lock washer and nut. Final adjustment will be

made when filling the bin.

Place one piece of 1/4” proof coil chain through
one hole in the hanger bracket and secure the
end of the chain back to the chain body with the

Quick-Link chain connector provided.

3/a" LOCK WASHER

3FH0797

3/8" NuT
1FHO770

SPACERS (2)
CP5610

HANGER BAR

10. Repeat the above step on the opposite side of the

hanger-bracket.

NOTE: The coupling on the rotary connector and the

11.

12.

nipple on the center hanger assembly are left hand
threaded.

Install the rotary connector onto the center hanger
and tighten.

Place the spreader bar between the two 1/4” proof
coil chains so there are an equal number of links
on each side between the hanger bracket and the
spreader bar. Approximately 32" between the hanger
bracket and the spreader bar is appropriate for most
bins. Secure the spreader bar by bolting one chain
to each end of the bar with the 3/8” x 2" bolts
(2FH5T296) and nuts (1FHO0705) and the 3/8” flat
washers (3FH0865) provided.

NOTE:In some small bin diameters the spreader bar pro-

13.

vided may be too long. If this is the case, the
desired length can be obtained by cutting off the
spreader bar and re-drilling.

Fasten the “S” hook on the rotary stabilizer to the

hanger chain just above the center hanger bracket
and squeeze the “S” hook closed.

x CENTER HANGER BRACKET ARMS

CROSS - SECTION

CLIP ANGLE (2}
293007

-

3/4"x 3" BOLT

2FH5398

Y2 x 1-/2" BOLT

<“—> 2FH1032

15/8”
\HORIZONTAL BEAM

ADJUSTABLE CENTER MANGER SRACK\ET\

CROSS-SECTION 252050

Figure 3-1 Center Hanger to Bracket Detail

DMC

(2] ]



Center Hanger

UniDriv

CHAIN HANGER BRKT.
257080 (2) req. _\

3/8" » 1" BOLT
2FH5292
3/8" NUT
1FHO765

3/a" LOCK WASHER
3FH0791

3/8"x 2 BOLT

ROOF RING —/

'/a" COIL PROOF CHAIN
108" LONG - CP1206
138" LONG - CP1207
192" LONG - CP1211

ADJUST LEVEL OF
HORIZONTAL BEAM
HERE

5/16" x 3/4" Bolt
2FH5267 o

: 36" H.H. NUT
1FH0764
/6 LOCK WASHER
3FH0790

2-/2" 0.0. FLAT WASHER
CP0429

2FH5296
3/8" NUT
1FH0705
3/s" FLAT WASHER SPREADER BAR
3FHO865 251501
EACH END OF SPREADER BAR
“GREAT BIG ROTARY"
CONNECTOR
240100
APPROXIMATELY
32" FOR MOST BINS s
- ROTARY STABILIZER
: BRACKET ¥ "S" HOOK
241004
*QUIK- LINK" -
CONNECTOR ¢
\ CENTER HANGER ASSEMBLY
257000
HANGER BAR ]
i CENTER HANGER BRACKET
- i /252050

SEE FIGURE 3-1~—

/—BEAM @ CENTER OF BIN

Figure 3-2 Center Hanger and Chain Assembly

DMC



UniDriv Vertical Auger Stub Shaft Assemblies

Section 4 Vertical Auger Stub Shaft Assemblies

Depending on your unit size, refer to Figures 4-6, 4-7, and 4-8 for the following steps.
Place unit up on the saw horses inside bin, with the center hanger bracket directly
under the center roof hatch and the outer drive directly under the side roof hatch. Anchor
with boards 8” long with holes drilled so that you can bolt the unit to the saw horses for
stability. The Outer Drive can be allowed to pivot to a natural resting position during
assembly. DO NOT INSTALL MAIN MOTOR UNTIL INSTRUCTED TO DO SO.

For your convenience the pulley, bearing, vertical drive spacers and sensing devices
have already been assembled to the stub augers, ready to bolt directly to the beam
brackets. The stub auger number should be affixed to the top of the topmost pulley of
each assembly. If for some reason the number has come off, compare the auger in
guestion with the other five (5) to determine which one it is.

The No. 4 Auger (see Figure 4-4) will always go to the outer drive side of the main motor
and the No. 5 Auger (see Figure 4-5) will always go to the center hanger side of the
main motor. These Assemblies contain the double 12"’cast motor belt pulleys.

The No. 2 (see Figure 4-2) and No. 3 Auger Assemblies (see Figure 4-3) contain the
Sensing Devices and are placed at either end of the beam. No. 2 Stub Auger Assembly
is used in the high belt position and the No.3 Stub Auger Assembly in used in the low
position. Check overall beam drawing for your particular unit length for correct position-

ing.

The No. 1 Stub Auger Assembly (see Figure 4-1) is the standard double 9” pulley as-
sembly. It is used on all units of 5 augers or more and is placed between the two Motor
Pulley Augers and the outside Sensing Device Augers.

Install the stub auger assemblies using the 3/8” x 1-1/4” bolts (2FH5293), Nuts
(2FHQ765), Lock Washers (3FH0791), and Flat Washers (3FH0948). Loose assemble
the stub shaft assemblies. Level the main beam from end to end, then use the level on
the Stub Shaft Assemblies as they are tightened to ensure a 90-degree alignment to the
beam. Also exact spacing of the Stub Shaft Assemblies must be ensured. Check specifi-
cation for your size of unit and always measure from the end (first) Stub Auger Assem-
bly. Start at one end and work toward the other tightening bolts and lock collars as you

go.

Slow Down Kit Option

a. Assemble the stub shaft assembly with the 5” and 9” double pulley combination
next to the auger in the center of the bin. The 9” pulley should be assembled on the
top for the 24’, 27, 42’ and 48’ size units. The 5” pulley should be assembled on top
for the 307, 33’, and 36’ size units.

b. Assemble the stub shaft assembly with the Slow Down, Speed Sensing device on
the beam in the center of the bin position.

~i

DMC



Vertical Auger Stub Shaft Assemblies UniDriv

1/4" x 2" ROLL PIN
3FH0898

9" x 9" PULLEY with 1" BORE
CP1108

101" 1.D. x 2-'/4" SPACER
CP5603

\-\
1" BEARING with LOCKING COLLAR
PT0110 (2) per shaft assembly
22-'/8" STUB SHAFT, PLAIN
285001
\ -
~ -
Ya"x 127 ROLL PIN j
3FH0939
G
§ AUGER SPLICE
253750
~ i
) %
1 \
i ! ! - \'\
./’? i
g
7 .
|
|
|
i

Figure 4-1 Stub Auger Assembly No. 1 (280001)

DMC



UniDriv Vertical Auger Stub Shaft Assemblies

Ya" x 2" ROLL PIN
/ 3FH0898

9" SINGLE PULLEY with i" BORE
/ CP1199

1.OI" 1D x1%a" SPACER
CP5614

CLEARANCE RING - 261005 *

14y 5/32" x 172" ROLL PINS - 3FH0885

MANGER PLATE - 261003

Activator - 261001 (Std)

261005 (Slow Down Kit)

I— Sensing Device Ass’y - 261000 (Std)
Switch Plate 261002 (Std) 261000V - (Slow Down Kif)
261006 (Slow Down Kit)

Spacer-261004

1" Bearing withLocking Collar
PT0110 (2) per shaft assembly

22-1/8" Stub Shaft, Plain
285001

a"x 12" mOLL PIN
3FH0939

AUGER SPLICE
263750

Figure 4-2 Stub Auger Assembly No. 2 (280002)




Vertical Auger Stub Shaft Assemblies UniDriv

1/4" x 2" Roll Pin
3FH0898
7

9" SINGLE PULLEY with I" BORE
cP1199

1.01" 1.D. x 38" SPACER
CP5615

CLEARANCE RING - 261005 %

—

(4) 5/32" x 172" ROLL PINS - 3FHO0885

HANGER PLATE — 261003

Activator - 261001 (Std)
261005 - (Slow Down Kit) . .
[ Sensing Device Ass'y - 261000 (Std)

261000VV (Slow Down Kit)
Switch Plate - 261002 (Std)

261006 - (Slow Down Kit)

SPACER ~ 261004

1" Bearing with Locking Collar
PT-0110 (2) per shaft assembly

21-Y8" STUB SHAFT, PLAIN
! 285003

12" ROLL PIN
it

AUGER SPLICE

: L ™~ / 253750
w/
Xy |

Figure 4-3 Stub Auger Assembly No. 3 (2800031)

T DME




UniDriv Vertical Auger Stub Shaft Assemblies

1/4" x 2" Roll Pin — 1/4" SQ x 1" Keystock
3FH0898 / 3FH1026
|/
\\ 1l
\\< |
. X 9" Single Pulley w/ 1" Bore & Keyway

/'—" CP1199KW
N

- {/_/ 1.01" 1.D. x 9/32" Spacer

i /7 CP5621

. 1/4" x 1-1/2" Keystock
3FH1028

12" x 12" PULLEY with |" BORE 8 KEYWAY
CP11100 (HUB UP)

1" Bearing with Locking Collar
PT0100 (2) per shaft assembly

21-Y8" STUB SHAFT, KEYED
285002

1/a"x 12" ROLL PIN
3FH0939

AUGER SPLICE
253750

&

Figure 4-4 Stub Auger Assembly No. 4 (280004)

DME m




Vertical Auger Stub Shaft Assemblies UniDriv

1/4" x 2" Roll Pin 1/4" SQ x 1" Keystock

3FH0898 1 / " 3FH1026

. . 9" Single Pulley w/ 1" Bore & Keyway

| / CP1199KW

¥ 1.01" 1.D. x 3/4" Spacer
CP5622

1/4" SQ x 1-1/2" Keystock
3FH1028

12" x 12" Pulley w/ 1" Bore & Keyway
CP11100 (Hub Down)

,//

g
"
1.01" 1.D. x 1-21/32" Spacer
CP5620

1" Bearing with Locking Collar
PT0110 (2) per shaft assembly

22-1/8" STUB SHAFT, KEYED
285000
\‘
\.
AN
172" ROLL PIN |
139 N AUGER SPLICE 253750
CHE

d /

Figure 4-5 Stub Auger Assembly No. 5 (280005)

z DME




UniDriv Vertical Auger Stub Shaft Assemblies

CP1128 Pulley
9"x5"x1“1.D.

NOTE: 9" Pulley on top for 24', 27’, 42’ and 48’size units
and
5" diameter puley on top for 30’, 33’ and 36’ size units

3FH0898 T—=

PT0110

285001

253750

3FH0939 &—=

Figure 4-5 Stub Auger Assembly used with Slow Down Kit - No. 6 (280006)

DME P




Vertical Auger Stub Shaft Assemblies UniDriv

DZUS STUD
2FH0828
: ADJ. SKIRT SHIELD
41" SHIELD (with notch for Main Motor + 288022
Capacitor Box) !
288016 :
=
_ No. 3 STUB AUGER
guter le'l"\‘eE |2ns1fdllat|on 280003 Main Motor Instailation
s e ] See FIGURE 7-1
VERTICAL IDLER
WITH PULLEY DOWN
289020
1§‘ © T
6 ©
|
| f
] |
ﬂL 5 [ BEAM WLDM'T.
il No. 4 STUB AUGER 18I—0"-282mn
280004 21'-0" - 282002
24'-0" - 282003

Figure 4-6 Stub Auger Assembly No. 6

T DME




UniDriv Vertical Auger Stub Shaft Assemblies

32" SHIELD 43" SHEILD WITH END CAP
/ 2880|13 288018
(24°-0 Unit only)
- C/V?TRJ‘ESL E‘D'-Eg — VERTICAL IDLER
259021 LLEY U WITH PULLEY DOWN
,—No. 5 STUB AUGER 289020
/ 280005

-No.| STUB AUGER /

No. 3 STUB AUGER
280001 280003
/ SENSING DEVICE BRKT.
286010
/ ( One each end auger)

HOLD 90°

T

Adjust height of
Vertical tdler Pulley
with bolt and lock

into place with nut
as shown.

| |
I |

HOLD Typical Spacing

Overall Unit Diagram for Sizes 18’, 21’, and 24’

Figure 4-6 Stub Auger Assembly No. 6

DMC

15



Vertical Auger Stub Shaft Assemblies UniDriv

DZUS STUD
2FH0828
ADJUSTABLE SKIRT SHIELD
LONG SHIELD: o Sapacitor Box
35" for 27' & 30' Units - 288003
or SHIELD with Notch:
41" for 33' Units - 288015 ; 28" for 27' & 30' Units - 28
or
: 32" for 33' Units - 288014
. e — I‘ - l — -

STUB AUGER No. 2
280002

Ry

Main Motor Installation
See FIGURE 7-1

VERTICAL I[DLER with PULLEY UP

289021 and PULLEY DOWN
289020 “/;;7
I

Shield Cross -
Section
See FIGURE 9-1

il
Outer Drive Installation 2;30%4AUGER No. 4
See FIGURE 2-1
STUB AUGER No. |
280001

Figure 4-7 Stub Auger Assembly No. 7

T BMC




UniDriv Vertical Auger Stub Shaft Assemblies

STD SHIELD: - SHIELD with END CAP:

28" for 27' & 30' Units -288001 , 27" for 27' & 30' Units - 288006
or or

32" for 33' Units -288013 43" for 33' Units -288018

8002 (2) Reg. on 30' & 33' Units

STUB AUGER:
No. | for 30'& 33' Units -280001

STUB AUGER No. 5
280005

VERTICAL IDLER with PULLEY UP
289021 and PULLEY DOWN STUB AUGER No. 2
289020 7 for 30' & 33" Units
280002
No. 3 for 27 ' Units ~ 280003
SENSING DEVICE BRACKETS

One each end auger 286010

HOLD 90°

Adjust the height of
the idler Pulley with
Bolt and tighten in place

with Nut.
i . ; "A" DIMENTION:
A o 27'-0" uNIT = 28"
HOLD Typical Spacing 30'-0" UNIT = 26"
STUB AUGER No. | 33'-0" UNIT = 30"

280001

Overall Unit Diagram for Sizes 27’, 30", and 33’

Figure 4-7 Stub Auger Assembly No. 7




Vertical Auger Stub Shaft Assemblies

UniDriv

35" Shield #288003 for 36’ and 38’

Std. 28” Shield #288001 for 36’
T 38" Shield #288009 for 42’ and 48’ 30" Shield #288007 for 42’ and 48’

/

=

Outboard stub auger #280003 for 36’ )
#280002for42’and 48’

VERTICAL IDLER with PULLEY

DOWN
289020 and PULLEY UP

289021
* V\
) & “G f i
{! L
STy 1
LQ © © \J
/
//
[ 5
Outer Drive Installation
: — STUB AUGER No. |
See FIGURE 2-1 280001 3

Figure 4-8 Stub Auger Assembly No. 8

18

STUB AUGER No. 4
280004

Main Motor
\ See FIGURE
\

N

RUSS ROD ASSEMBLY

is Standard on all units

6'-0" or longer

DMC



UniDriv Vertical Auger Stub Shaft Assemblies

DZYs sTuD
2FH0828

ADJUSTABLE SKIRT SHIELD

for Capacitor Box G ’ ,
288022 Std. 28" Shield #288001 - 3 for 36' 37" Shield with End Cap #288006 for 36 ,
Std. 30" Sheild #288007 - 4for 42' and 5 for 48’ 40" Shield with End Cap #288012 for 42' and 48
28" Shield with Notch #288002 for 36'
30" Sheild with Notch #288008 for 42’ and 48’

g;(l)JOBOSAUGE R No. S Inboard Stub Auger #280002 for 36’
#280003 for 42’ and 48’

Installati
s ation VERTICAL IDLER with PULLEY UP
289021 and PULLEY DOWN

289020

SENSING DEVICE BRKT.
286010

One each end auger

§
!
Adjust the height of i

the idler Pulley with [
Boit and tighten in place
with Nut.
Shietd Cross-Section
See FIGURE 9-1

; |
HOLD T !
A ——
STUB AUGER No. | ypical Spacing
280001

“A” Dimension

36'-0” Bin Diameter A = 26"
42'-0” Bin Diameter A = 28"
48'-0” Bin Diameter A = 28"

Overall Unit Diagram for Sizes 36’, 42" and 48’

Figure 4-8 Stub Auger Assembly No. 8

DMCE E




Micro Switches UniDriv

Section 5 Micro Switches

1. Refer to Figure 5-1 and install the two Micro Switch Bracket Assemblies, one on each of
the two end augers. Use the %" x 34" Bolts (2FH0803), Nuts (1FH0763), and Lock Wash-
ers (3FHO0789) found in the Sensing Device Bracket Package (286501). Bolt to the right
hand side of the auger bolting plate.

2. Lift up the Sensing Device switch plate and swing the activator out to it’s limit. If it
doesn’t touch the Micro Switch Arm, the Sensing Device is properly set.

Switch Plate

Correct Micro Switch
Arm Location

No. #6 - 32 x 1-1/4" Switch
Mounting Screws 2FH0899

No. #6 - 32 Nuts
1FHO777

/ Micro Switch- 2EL0348
Sensing Device Mounting Bracket | Sensing Device Micro Switch Brkt.
266000 Assembly - 286010

3/8" Romex Connector
1EL0401

No.16-2 §J Cord

Figure 5-1 Micro Switch

» DME



UniDriv Vertical Idlers

Section 6 Vertical Idlers

1. For position of the Vertical Idler Assemblies see Figures 4-6, 4-7, and 4-8 depending on
your unit size. The 289020 Assembly with the Pulley Down is used at the low belt
positions and the 289021 Assembly with the Pulley up is used at the high belt positions.

2. Insert the 34" pivot shaft into the bracket tube with the ¥2” diameter stop pin on the beam
side of the stop. The stop controls the arc of the idler pulley positioning rod — engaged
(to the right) and disengaged (to the left)

3. To adjust the spring tension refer to the section on auger and belt installation later on in
the manual. Wait to adjust until the belts are in place.

DME =



Main Drive Motor and Mercury Switch Bracket UniDriv

Section 7 Main Drive Motor

Attach Main Motor to Motor Mount, 28-3005, with 3/8” x 1-/,” Bolts, Nuts, Lock Washers, and Flat Washers
found in the Motor Installation Sack No. 28-3050.

The Mercury Switch Bracket Assembly, 25-4000, will bolt on with the upper right-hand motor installation bolt,
as shown.

Install the 3" O.D. 4-Groove Motor Pulley using the correct bushing. (Do not tighten until motor belts are in
place.)

Place Motor Mount on Motor Mount Slides with the motor facing away from cross bar in the back. Attach
Front Motor Skirt Weldment, 28-8025, by inserting bolts welded to skirt up through the holes in the arms of the
motor mount. Then place the 11-'/,” long Angle Support Bolting Strap, 28-3011, on the top and finger tighten
with lock washer and nut.

Loosely attach the 12-3/8” long Motor Mount Bolt Strap, 28-3010, at the back of motor mount with the 3/8” x 1-
!/,” Bolts, Nuts, Flat Washers, and Lock Washers. The strap will be under the Motor Slides therefore holding
the Motor Mount down.

Slide the Back Motor Skirt, 28-2021, onto the 3/8” Bolts holding the back of the Motor Mount down. Insert
between the bottom strap and the motor slides.

Slip the Latch Hook, 28-3020, onto the Adjustment Bolts Weldment, 28-3030, with the nut. Now hook over the
bar across the back of the slide assembly (as shown) and insert the adjustment bolt through the hole in the
motor mount and secure with the square nut. The square nut is now captivated by the lip on the motor mount.

22




UniDriv Main Drive Motor and Mercury Switch Bracket

Main Drive Motor and Mercury Switch Bracket

Main Motor Shield - 1091001

MAIN MOTOR

(4) Shield Springs
CP5008

MERCURY SWITCH ASSEMBLY
254000

11-172" BOLTING STRAP
283011

FRONT MOTOR SKIRT
288025

3/8" Q. NUT
1FH0765

AUGER BRKT.

LATCH HOOK
283020
ADJUSTMENT BOLT

283030

REAR MOTOR SHIELD
288021

Figure 7-1 Main Motor Installation with Mercury Switch Bracket

DME &




Belt Installation UniDriv
Section 8 Belt Installation
Belt Sizing Chart
Belt Sizing Chart
Unit Size Motor Drive Belts Vertical Auger Drive Belts
Qty. || Standard Unit | Qty. || With Slow Down Kit | Qty. Qty.
18'- 0" PT0497 (A55) 4|[PTO511 (A87) 2|[Not Available
21'-0" PT0497 (A55) 4|[PTO511 (A87) 2|[Not Available
24' - 0" PT0497 (A55) 4|[PTO511 (A87) 3|[PT0511 (A87) 2|[CP1044 (A80) 1
27' - 0" PT0501 (A51) 4|[PT0503 (A79) 4|PT0503 (A79) 3|[cP1038 (A72) 1
30'- 0" PT0501 (A51) 4|[PT0503 (A79) 5|(PT0503 (A79) 4||CP1038 (A72) 1
33'-0" PT0497 (A55) 4|[PTO511 (A87) 5|[PT0511 (A87) 4||CP1044 (A80) 1
36'- 0" PT0501 (A51) 4|[PT0503 (A79) 6|[PT0503 (A79) 5|[CP1038 (A72) 1
42'-0" PT0504 (A53) 4{[PT0505 (A83) 7|[PT0505 (A83) 6|[CP1042 (A76) 1
48'- 0" PT0504 (A53) 4|[PT0505 (A83) 8|[PT0505 (A83) 7llcP1042 (A76) 1
Motor Belts
1. Refer to Belt Sizing Chart above and install the motor belts, in matched sets, between

the 3” O.D., 4-Groove Motor Pulley and the two double 12” Cast Motor Pulleys to either
side of the Motor Mount.

Align the Motor Pulley with the belts and tighten down Bushing on Motor Shatft.
To tighten Motor Belts, first make sure the four bolts holding the motor mount to the

slides are loose enough to allow the Motor Mount to bolt until the slack in the motor
belts is taken out.

Vertical Belts

The vertical belts can be installed between the 9” pulleys by moving the vertical idler
handles to the left and slipping the belts into position. The idlers are now disengaged.

As each belt is installed, move the idler handle to the right placing it in the engaged

In the engaged position, the idler spring should be compressed 3/4”. To adjust your
spring compression, disengaged the idler arm and loosen the 1/2” bolt. Now you can

Engage the idler arm. If the spring compression is still not correct, repeat the above

IMPORTANT: Adjust the Idler Belt Retainers directly below the idler pulley (refer to the
Parts Section of this manual) so it supports the belt when the idler is disengaged.

To adjust the Idler Arm height, use the 3/8” x 3” Full Threaded Bolt and 3/8” Nut found
in Sack #28-9090. First thread the bolt into the nut found in the sack. Now thread the
bolt into the nut welded in the bottom of the idler bracket tube until the belt hits the
center of the idler pulley. Now lock into position by threading the nut tightly against the

4.
5.
position.
6.
slide the idler pulley and tighten in the new position.
7.
step.
8.
tubhe
24

DMCE




UniDriv Harness Installation

Section 9 Harness Installation

1. Mount 6x6x4 (outside) plastic junction box to frame using two self-drilling screws. The
box should be right below the shield bracket and about one inch away from the gear-
motor. See Figure 9-2.

2. Install %2” conduit connector in upper left hand corner of box. Install Romex connector
in bottom of box. Install fuse and fuse holder in middle left hand side of box using two
self drilling screws. See Figure 9-3.

3. Mount 4x4x4 (middle) plastic junction box to frame using two self-drilling screws. The
box should be to the right of the motor mount. See Figure 9-1.

4. |Install one ¥2” and two 34" conduit connectors and one Romex connector as shown in
Figure 9-4.

5. Install 1" to %4” pipe reducer to threaded pipe coming down from great big rotary
contactor. Install %" 90 degree conduit connector to motor junction box. Attach %4”
conduit between pipe reducer and middle junction box. Attach %" conduit between
middle junction box and motor junction box. Cut to fit. Use conduit holders as neces-
sary. See Figure 9-1.

6. Attach ¥2” conduit from middle junction box to outside junction box. Cut to fit. Use
conduit holders as necessary. See Figure 9-1.

7. Install plastic ¥2” conduit connectors in gearmotor and outside junction box. See
Figure 9-2. Attach plastic conduit between connectors with wires from gearmotor
inside.

8. Run 16-2 cable from outside micro-switch to outside junction box. Run 16-2 cable
from mercury switch box to middle junction box. Run 16-2 cable from inside micro-
switch to middle junction box and extend through %2” conduit to outside junction box.
Connect cables to C and NC terminals on both micro-switches using ring terminals. It
does not matter which color wire goes on which of these two terminals. Connect
cable to mercury switch using wire nuts.

9. Run motor wires and white, yellow, red and black 16 gauge wires from great big rotary
contactor to middle junction box. Extend motor wires to motor junction box. Motor
wires consists of one green wire and 2 (1 ph) or 3 ph) large black wires. Connect
wires to motor according to motor nameplate.




Harness Installation UniDriv

Section 9 Harness Installation continued

Rotary Contactor

Connect white wire to wire #5. Connect yellow wire to wire #7. Connect red wire to wire #6.
Connect green wire to wire #8. Use wire nuts. See rotary wiring detail Figures 9-5, 9-6, and
9-7.

Single Phase

Connect one large black wire to wires #2 and #4. Connect other large black wire and 16
gauge black wire to wires #1 and #3. Use wire nuts or split bolts. See rotary wiring detail
Figure 9-5.

Three Phase
Connect three large black wires to wires #2, #4, and #1 respectively. Connect 16 gauge
black wire to wire #3. Use wire nuts or split bolts. See rotary wiring detail Figure 9-6.

Middle Junction Box

Connect black wire to black wire in 16-2 cable. Connect new black wire to white wire in 16-
2 cable. Use wire nuts. See Figure 9-4. Run this new black wire along with the white, yellow
and red wires to the outside junction box.

Outside Junction box
1. Put solid state timer and capacitor in outside junction box. See Figure 9-3.

2. Connect black wire to fuse holder using blue spade connector. Attach new black wire
from other fuse holder terminal to capacitor using blue spade connectors. Connect
red wire and black wire in 16-2 cable (inside micro-switch) to timer terminal 1 using
yellow spade connector. Connect yellow wire and black wire in 16-2 cable (outside
micro-switch) to timer terminal 3 using yellow spade connector. Connect white wires
from both 16-2 cables together using wire nut.

3. Connect white wire to the white and red wires from the gearmotor using wire nut.
Connect black wire from gearmotor to capacitor. Put this on the same terminal set as
the black wire coming from the fuse holder. Connect blue wire from gearmotor to
other terminal set on capacitor.

Section 9 Harness Installation continued

& DME



UniDriv Harness Installation

460 Volt Option

1. Mount transformer and 2x4 junction box with fuse holders to frame underneath motor
mount. Use self-drilling screws. Install one Romex connector in both the transformer
and the 2x4 junction box.

2. Run 16-2 cable from motor junction box through conduit to middle junction box then to
2x4 junction box. Connect cable to any two of the three large black wires in motor
junction box. Connect black wire in cable to one fuse holder and white wire to the other
fuse holder using blue spade connectors.

3. Run 16-2 cable from junction box to transformer. Connect cable to remaining terminals
on fuseholders using blue spade connectors. Connect cable to high voltage side of
transformer using wire nuts.

4. Run 16-2 cable from transformer to middle junction box. Connect cable to low voltage
(115VAC) side of transformer. Splice white wire from cable with white 16 gauge wire in
middle junction box. Splice black wire from cable with black 16 gauge wire in middle
junction box. This black 16 gauge wire originates from rotary contactor. Use wire nuts.

Two Mercury Switch Option

1. Install the additional two mercury switches in mercury switch box. Run 16-2 cable from
mercury switch box to middle junction box. Connect one wire from each mercury
switch together. Connect black wire in cable to one mercury switch. Connect white
wire in cable to other mercury switch. Use wire nuts.

2. Cutintol6-2 cable from inside micro-switch. Do this within middle junction box. Recon-
nect the black wires together. Connect each of the white wires to the cable from the
two mercury switches. Use wire nuts. See wiring schematic Figures 9-8, 9-9, and 9-
10.

Lowery Special Option

There are no micro-switches with this option. Install two mercury switches in mercury switch
box. Run 16-2 cable from mercury switch box to middle junction box then through conduit to
outside junction box. Connect one wire from each mercury switch together. Connect black
wire in cable to one mercury switch. Connect white wire in cable to other mercury switch. Use
wire nuts.

Within outside junction box, connect the black wire in cable to terminal #1 on timer. Connect
the white wire in cable to terminal #3. Use blue spade connectors.

DME 7



Harness Installation UniDriv

A
D@
(I — g\/? == ¥

Figure 9-1 Wiring Harness

OQUTSIDE MICROSWITCH

PLASTIC CONDUIT CONNECTOR

PLASTIC
CONDUIT

SHIELD BRACKET

-

CUTSIDE JUNCTION 80X
6XBX4

CEARMOTOR Lol —

ABOUT ONE INCH CLEARANCE
BETWEEN BOX AND GEARMOTOR
DUE TO LENGTH OF WIRES

Figure 9-2 Outside Junction Box Location

28




UniDriv

Harness Installation

OUTSIDE JUNCTION BOX
BX6X4

TO
GEARMOTOR

172" CONDUIT CONNECTOR

TO MIDDLE
JUNCTION BOX

FUSE HOLDER

WHITE
TO INSIDE MICROSWITCH 16-2 CABLE \ WHITE
YELLOW )

RED RED
BLACK BLACK
BLLE

BLACK WHITE
BLACK 1 CAPACITOR

TIMER

WHITE

16-2 CABLE

ROMEX
INECTOR

| |

PLASTIC CONDUIT
CONNECTOR

TO QUTSIDE MICROSWITCH

Figure 9-3 Outside Junction Box Wiring Diagram

29



Harness Installation UniDriv

MIDOLE JUNCTION BOX

4Xd4x4
172" CONDUIT CONNECTOR
WHITE,
YELLOW
PED) TO QUTSIDE
BLACK JUNCTION BOX

374 CONOUIT E£ONNECTOR

/

TO GREAT BIG ROTARY CONMECTOR

| ]

GREEN

A

¥
LARGE BLACK HIRES
TWQ (PH
THREE. (3PH

—WHITE

j—

374" CONDUIT CONNECTOR
15-2 CABLE|

TO MERCURY SWITCH

TO MOTCR
TO INSIDE MICROSWITCH

Figure 9-4 Middle Junction Box Wiring Diagram




UniDriv Harness Installation

TOP VIEW OF CORE WIRES

TO CONTROL SIGNAL
RED 16 GA

TO MOTOR L2
BLACK

TO GROUND
GREEN THE WIRES COMING UP FROM THE BEAM
THROUGH THE CENTER HANGER PIPE AND
THE ROTARY CORE ARE THEN CONNECTED
BY NUMBER TO THE CORE WIRES AT THE

TOP OF THE ROTARY.

TO CONTROL. SIGNAL
YELLOW 16 GA

TO NEUTRAL
WHITE 16 GA

TO MOTOR LI
BLACK

<  (CORE WIRES

LINE 1 i ] i

[I: IIIE[]M 5 LINE 2
T ]
T ] s
N - m;uE}; ;;1' 6

CONTROL
: [r I }I—E]]m: Mm SIGNAL
?

St | )
11 ] e GROUND

\— THE SOURCE WIRES FROM THE CONTROL
BOX ENTER THE ROTARY CASE BY A
HOLE IN THE BOTTOM (AS SHOWN HERE),
THESE WIRES ARE CONNECTED TO THE
APPROPRIATE TERMINAL BOLTS WITH

i THE BRASS LOCKING CAP NUTS AND
WASHERS PROVIDED.

Figure 9-5 230 VAC Single Phase Rotary Wiring Detail

DME :



Harness Installation UniDriv

TO CONTROL SIGNAL
RED 16 GA

TO GROUND

GREEN

TO MOTOR L1

BLACK

TO CEARMOTOR

BLACK 16 GA

LINE 1
(I5VAC TO
NEUTRAL)

NEUTRAL

CONTROL.
SIGNAL

TOP VIEW OF CORE WIRES

TO MOTOR L2
BLACK

TO MOTOR L3

BLACK THE WIRES COMING UP FROM THE BEAM
THROUGH THE CENTER HANGER PIPE AND
THE ROTARY CORE ARE THEN CONNECTED
BY NUMBER TO THE CORE WIRES AT THE
TOP OF THE ROTARY.

TO CONTROL SIGNAL
YELLOW 16 GA

TO NEUTRAL
WHITE 16 GA

<+———— (CORE WIRES

1 [ |
] 3] T
[ ]
i ;g@cw Lne 3
] ;|
[ ]
l: 'E[[Em:w LINE 2
5 I ]
e e ] 6
] I i S s ali: Vi
i )
~ ]
T II: T;Eﬁ@m:mm? GROUND

\- THE SOURCE WIRES FROM THE CONTROL
BOX ENTER THE ROTARY CASE BY A
HOLE IN THE BOTTOM (AS SHOWN HERE).
THESE WIRES ARE CONNECTED TO THE
APPROPRIATE TERMINAL BOLTS WITH

‘ THE BRASS LOCKING CAP NUTS AND
WASHERS PROVIDED.

Figure 9-6 230 VAC Three Phase Rotary Wiring Detail

32

DMC



UniDriv

Harness Installation

TOP VIEW OF CORE WIRES

TO CONTROL SIGNAL

R GA TO MOTOR L2
=D BLACK
TO GROUN TO MOTOR L3
GSE%NOU 0 BLACK

TO MOTOR L1
BLACK YELLOW 16 GA
FROM TRANSFORMER TO NEUTRAL
BLACK 16 GA WHITE 16 GA
D ———

I ]

LINE 1 1@@@4- _|4 :|]
[ i

3 1 1

A R Es ]
| =

5 L 1 |

NEUTRAL @Z@M :W@E[I] Jl
| =

7 L il

Sioa - )| e ]
| i i

THE WIRES COMING UP FROM THE BEAM
THROUGH THE CENTER HANGER PIPE AND
THE ROTARY CORE ARE THEN CONNECTED
BY NUMBER TO THE CORE WIRES AT THE
TOP OF THE ROTARY.

TO CONTROL SIGNAL

CORE WIRES

ﬁmm@wz LINE 3
4
howfie  Lne 2
6
o SONTROL
M@ma GROUND

\~ THE SOURCE WIRES FROM THE CONTROL

BOX ENTER THE ROTARY CASE BY A
HOLE IN THE BOTTOM (AS SHOWN HERE).
THESE WIRES ARE CONNECTED TO THE
APPROPRIATE TERMINAL BOL TS WITH
THE BRASS LOCKING CAP NUTS AND
WASHERS PROVIDED.

Figure 9-7 460 VAC Three Phase Rotary Wiring Detalil

33



UniDriv

Harness Installation

"SN3d0 HILIMS AdNCHIW 30/ONY CHIIW d3L4Y SILNNIW 2 104 NMOa
1NHS SAVI30 0STV Ll ‘03345 ONILVA3H0 HOVER OL SH3NV 3HL
U0 N LEVLIS ¥ILAY SILNIW 2 SMOTTV. U3WLL ILNNIW 2 3HL

3A0EY WO4 N33S SV
NIE 3HL ONNCHY FSIMMI07TD SIAOW LIND
HL 0S OM 39 1STW H010W 3ARIA ¥31N0

A0V WOHA N335 SY ASIMAI0TI SNaNL

NOLLAO * LAVHS S 034IM 38 1SNW S0L0W 3ARK NIV
WI33dS AYMOT =0
° - °
HoLe HILIMS
ANRIAN AMMOMIA ~ WECAT
NOLLGO LD4 HOLIMS QNIMW HILIMS QRN = T T
NMOO MOTS wom_:m SN w0 UL 3LNM 2
. . 7o)
N7 73 TR s HOLIMS N7, 3 BRI
AR ASDEM
. m VVUlln “WNaIS
ssaewvH [ HOLIMS QNI HOLIMS GelalW o 9 TIoMINGD
QRIVONY LS S0 HIIN3D WNIIS
o e o @ TS Im )
N \c 3 MOTTA IN \I 3 MO TIEA B TOHINGD
@
O<—8 e 5
HJLIMS
pys g E N VE T N
AOLIVEYI
ONILYV 1S
OVAGH MOL0W Hd 1 JvABE2 / [l _I® 3 2 e
ENYG YETT o L0 2T SO E
—7Z
N;
NZ2D MU 8
e @VUI REY
) El
NOLLIZLCd QVORIFAQ SVH AQVRITY H0LOW I
OND3A LON 30 SLIND VWEEHL OGNV AV 13 QYO RIZAC “3LON
8 WNBREL — ]
G TYNIWIAL
2% YNIRIAL - i : H o
. SHILIMS AN . . +
: H0/ONY CJIW : :
9% TIYNIWH3L oL IELNIN
: ||
vr B 26 TYNIWIAL : X o IVASH gan
: SLIND TyWd3HL
£¢ B Ir TVNIWRIZL : X _ “ 1
. ™
e e L e e e Lanomen - S
AOLIVINGD AMVi0H OL X08 ¥ALHVLS QIINTHWAIIR CEONIWNO R A

3SVHd [
avagee

Figure 9-8 230 VAC Single Phase Schematic

34



Harness Installation

UniDriv

'SN30 HILIMS AMNJUEW H0/CONY OAIIW 43L4Y SILNNIW 2 H04 NMOO
1NHS SAYTAD 0S5V Ll 03345 ONLLYY3d0 HOVR OL SH3INY 3HL
A0 N LAVIS HILAV SIINNIW 2 SMOTV H3WIL JLANIW 2 3HL

3A0EY W4 NFIS SV
NI 3HL ONNCHY_ 3SIMNI07TT S3A0W LIND
3HL 05 O3IM 38 LSMW W0L0W AR ¥31iN0

3A0EY WO N335 SY ISIMATI0TI SNanL

NOILLAO hd LVIS 05 O3MIM 36 LSTW S010W IANG NIVH
WIDIIS ANIMOT w0
O¢—@——0c—@ .
Houme Houve
o o A
NOLLAO Ly | HOLIMS OuaW HOLIMS GO ° £ 1
NMOQ w05 _ LISIQ L e w0 L ILANIW 2
; NI MR s HILIMG et ULIVINGT
ATDMIN AMSNIW
. m VV”_| VNIS
ssanevi | HOLIMS GO HOLIMS GOIW o 9 ouIND
GIVONVIS 510 HAINGD R @ IS
O, 3 POTTEK 0,3 o W V_Uu “04INDD
s s
B, C fran
HOLIIVAYI @
ONILEVLS xve
i B = 220
N4 @ T € 3
N ova
@VU‘I aNNGXO
| NGO (]
@Vnuml VELNAN
1M
8¢ WNIWY3L |.|u| .
. OLIVINGD Lvis
: avaRiN0 AV :
e IVNIWNL : x vASH “ ° ” \
. b e~ ¢ :
: 40M0 T
¢ TYNIWMEL : T 1 : a0
. STHILIMG A3 S : eI
” /0N G : . A
9¢ VNIWMEL ; S : WAININ
IvASH
2¢ TVNIWEEL £ A
p# TIVNIWS3L 2 NI 3SYHd €

JVABEZ

£ B (¢ TYNIWRIFL

3NN

HOLVINGD AWIOH OL . e (- et
X0 H31A4VLS O3GNINW0IDRS QIONIWW0DIY -

35

Figure 9-9 230 VAC Three Phase Schematic




UniDriv

Harness Installation

"SN3d0 HOLIMS AMTTOREW H0/70NY GROIW 3E1. 4V SAUNNIW 2 3404 NMOO
ANHS SAVIIA OS'WV LI UE3dS SNILVREA0 HOVRY OL SUINY HL
¥0I N LAUVLS 3LV SN 2 SMOTTIV AU3WIL JUINNIW S THL

THL 05 QM 30 1S7W 30104 3ARD 8310
IA0AV W4 NEES SV 3SIOI00T SNRTL
NOLLO L4VHS 05 O3MM 38 1STW S010W 3ARID NIVW
WIT3S MO w
Ooc—e—O0c—e
VRIS
NOLLAO HOLIMS HILIMS CHIM HOLIMS 040
0 AL AUNNM 2
RATRIIN OML IIS1N0 1SN HOLIVINDD
N 3 HOLMS HOLMS N AdvIOd
AT A
soevH | HOLMS GOM HOLMS CGRIOMW @ MUU S T0UNDD
GNVOWIS SN0 SN e
7o, o, * .n._.EII.vaUu TOAINGD
: e o v

|
T
i
|

Figure 9-10 460 VAC Three Phase Schematic

g SROLMS AN
oL SIMNA eeeeen e
o MRl = :
s MOREL VNG i :
2r M 28 | Do _———ean
* “MNBREL Y Nv__ “ o e 2
LN MRIHL . o
WL X mil TT—o je——1an
WLNVINI VI OL 08 wAviS GIMBMOIR e

36



UniDriv Shields

Section 10 Shields Installation

Refer to the overall beam drawings in Figure 4-6, 4-7 or 4-8 depending on your unit
size. Also check the Shield Parts List for shields that pertain to your units’ spacing.
Some of the shorter units will not use all the shields listed, the drawing will show the
shields to be used.

The shields will spring fit between the legs of the shield bracket. The shields on either
side of the motor are placed on first.

Install the shields starting at the Main Motor position and continuing out to the ends of
the beam. The shield lap is approximately 2” at the shield bracket, but should be ad-
justed so that the vertical idler arm swing freely through the notch in the side of the
shield.

The shield to outer drive side of the Main Motor will have a notch in the top and an
adjusting slot with a Dzus Receptacle in it. This notch is to accommodate the capacitor
box on the 1 phase motors. Insert the Dzus Stud through the skirt shield, 28-8022, the
retaining ring and into the receptacle in the shield beneath. Slide the skirt as close as
possible to the capacitor box and tighten down the stud.

To install motor shield, place one end of the three springs in each of the holes around
shield (as shown in Figure 17.) Then pull the other end down with pliers until the hook
can catch under the edge of the motor cap.

The Outer Drive and Motor Shield installations are covered in their respective sections.
SHIELD

SHIELD BRACKET

BRACKET SUPPORT ROD
BEAM

DME )




Installation and Operation UniDriv

Section 11 Beam Installation
Attach the jack cables to each end of the horizontal beam.
Attach a separate rope to the ends of the center hanger chains.

After cables are in place, take up the slack in the cables and lift unit slightly, enough to
take saw horses out from under it.

Now let the unit down to the floor and rest it on its’ back so that you can attach the
auger nearest the center hanger. The weight of the auger should offset the weight of
the motor. If the center auger is not installed while the unit is on the floor, then the
weight of the motor could cause the beam to swing upside down during lifting.

Clean the top 7 inches of each auger shaft using emery cloth to remove rust, paint and
burrs.

Install the auger with a */,” x 1-*/,” Roll Pin, 3FH0939. Make sure to drive the roll pin
into the auger splice so that it is completely flush.

The unit can now be raised into position on the track.

NOTE: The man who is to operate the center hatch jack should take the two chain
hangers with necessary hardware and a drill with him when he goes to the roof.

Raise both ends of the beam at approximately the same speed to keep the unit level
and the weight evenly distributed between the jacks.

Section 12 Auger Installation

The remaining vertical augers will be attached to the Auger Splices with */,” x 1-'/,” Roll
Pins.

IMPORTANT: A 4” MINIMUM CLEARANCE IS NEEDED BETWEEN THE BOTTOM
OF THE VERTICAL AUGERS AND THE FLOOR (or bin sweep if one is installed.) If
augers are too long, they can be cut to the proper length with a torch. If possible, cut
the auger at a point where the flighting is welded to the auger shaft. If this cannot be
done, the flighting must be re-welded to the auger shaft to prevent the flighting from
unwrapping under load. The bottom two wraps should be welded on both sides of
flighting, 3/4” of weld one each side of shaft. The next four wraps are welded on the
bottom of the flighting only, */,” of weld one each side of the shaft.

38




UniDriv Installation and Operation

Section 13 Balancing the Unit

1. For proper operation, all augers should be vertical. To obtain the correct balance
loosen the 3/4” x 3” bolt in the center hanger and slide the center hanger bracket in the
slot between the arms of the hanger bracket until the augers are vertical. Secure the
unit by tightening the 3/4” x 3” bolt.

2. As the bin is filled with grain the augers will tend to pull under the beam so it will be
necessary to change the balance point when the bin is full. The balance point can be
changed in the following manner while the unit is running.

3. Loosen the 3/4” x 3" bolt and tap the center hanger sideways in the slot between the
arms of the hanger bracket.

4. NEVER MOVE THE CENTER HANGER MORE THAN ONE INCH AT A TIME. After
moving the center hanger, wait 10 to 15 minutes to give the unit a chance to react to
the correction.

5. Repeat this process until the augers are running vertically, then tighten the 3/4” x 3" bolt
to secure the unit.

Section 14 Stirall UniDriv Precautionary Check List

1. Be sure to consider the check points listed below and follow all starting and running
instructions.

2. Your warranty is contingent upon the switch being located near the roof hatch so the
unit can be observed while starting and the instruction sticker being placed by the start
switch.

WIRING: Be sure the motor shaft turns clockwise as seen from above. The MAIN DRIVE
MOTOR must be wired for 230 VOLTS. Be sure outer drive moves the unit clockwise
as seen from above. The OUTER DRIVE MOTOR must be wired for 115 VOLTS.

4. Check all set screws on bearing collar to be sure they are tight.

5. Vertical augers must clear the bin floor by a minimum of 4 inches.

DME »



Installation and Operation UniDriv

Section 14 Stirall UniDriv Precautionary Check List (continued)

6. All obstructions must be removed from the bin so the horizontal beam and auger can
rotate freely.

7. Check alignment and tension of all belts and pulleys.

8. Check all nuts and bolts, including those on factory assemblies, to be sure they are
tight.

9. NOTE: When the unit is not in use for extended periods of time, disengage idlers to
relax belt tension and increase belt life.

NEVER HANDLE BELTS UNLESS POWER IS OFF.

A

1Caution!! DO NOT OPERATE UniDriv in an empty bin. |
To test if powered, make sure no oneis inside bin, then |
turn power “ON” and “OFF” IMMEDIATELY from OUT- |
SIDE of the bin. Do NOT let it run in an empty bin. Take |
time for proper installation. I

Section 15 Operating Instructions

1. Unit may be started with all the augers engaged with ONE RING OF GRAIN IN THE
BIN.

2. Always start the unit when one ring of grain is in the bin and ALLOW IT TO RUN DUR-
ING REMAINING FILLING AND EMPTYING OPERATIONS.

3. Check to be sure all belts are in place and idlers are engaged.
A. To engage augers, move idler handle to right.
B. To disengage augers, move idler handle to left.

4. Start the unit.

A NEVER HANDLE BELTS UNLESS POWER IS OFF.

NEVER OVERFILL THE BIN: The top of the grain hill at any given auger should be 3” below
the bottom bearing. If the grain level is at or below the bottom of the top ring but the grain level
on the center auger is too close to the bottom bearing, you can place a Bow Tie Spreader, 25-
3920, on that auger. The Bow Tie Spreader should not have to run in deep corn, it could ruin
the bearings on that auger. Also, we do not suggest having to use more than one on a unit.

40 BME



UniDriv Management and Maintenance

Section 16 Starting Under Load
1. Be sure all idlers are disengaged and belts are in place on pulleys.
2. Start motor, watching the unit to be sure everything is functioning properly.

3. When the motor and the first auger on each side of it reach full speed (after 5-10 sec-
onds), engage the rest of the idlers one at a time, moving from those nearest the motor
outward to the augers on the ends of the beam. All augers should be engaged within
two minutes after the motor is started or the outer drive belt should be removed to
prevent binding of augers.

4. Always follow steps 1, 2, and 3 when starting the unit under load.
5. If the unit lists more than 3° when running in a full bin, adjust the center hanger balance

mechanism until augers run vertical. See SECTION 13 for procedure in balancing the
unit.

DMC 41



Management and Maintenance UniDriv

Section 17 UniDriv Management And Maintenance

The degree of success you enjoy with your UniDriv will depend largely on the way you set up
and manage your drying system. The following information has been gathered through extensive
field experience and may be helpful to you in avoiding problems with your system.

Provide Adequate Roof Openings

As a rule of thumb, we suggest a minimum of four side hatch openings plus the center roof
opening in all bins. (This may vary due to size of hatches and amount of opening at the
eaves.) In bins of 24-foot diameter and larger even more roof openings should be provided.
Consult your salesperson for the proper amount of roof opening based on bin size, fan and
heater size and the use of a UniDriv in your system. Having too few roof openings allows the
hot moist air to circulate inside the bin before it can get out. This circulation brings the air in
contact with the cool metal of the bin wall and bin roof causing condensation of moisture back
into the grain and reducing drying efficiency. Having an increased number of roof openings
will allow air to escape without increasing static pressure.

Cool The Grain Adequately Before Shutting Down Your Drying System

When the grain has reached the desired moisture content, the fan and stirring device should
be allowed to run with the heat off until the grain mass has cooled to the outside air temperature.
This is critical, because if the system is shut off without cooling the grain, this warm moist air
will come in contact with the bin wall causing condensation in cool weather, producing the
condition generally known as bin-wall moisture. Three checks can be made to determine
whether the grain has been adequately cooled. The first is to look at the inside of the exposed
areas of the bin roof and sidewalls. When the grain has been cooled adequately no condensation
will appear on the roof or sidewalls.

The second check is to reach down into the grain piles near the UniDriv augers as it is moving
around the bin. This grain, which is being brought up from lower levels in the bin, should feel
just as cool as the outside air.

The third check is to probe down along the bin wall to determine that no hard spots exist. If all
three of these checks give satisfactory results, it is safe to shut the unit down.

Note that if drying is done in warm weather it may be necessary to go through another cooling
period when the temperature drops. For example, if the drying cycle occurs in 50 degree
weather and the grain is cooled to 50 degrees and then the unit is shut down, the air in the
grain mass will also be at 50 degrees. Then if the temperature drops to 20 degrees there
again exists a condition of warm air in the bin compared with cool air outside the bin which
can cause condensation on the inside of the bin wall. If such a condition of significant
temperature change occurs, it will be wise to run the fan and UniDriv to cool the grain to the
ambient temperature. It should be noted that bin-wall moisture generally occurs after the
drying cycle is completed and is not a result of inadequate stirring with the UniDriv.

2 DMC




UniDriv Management and Maintenance

Section 17 UniDriv Management And Maintenance (continued)

The symptoms of bin-wall moisture caused by inadequate cooling of the grain are that the
moisture will occur from approximately one ring below the top surface of the grain to
approximately one ring above the drying floor. Moisture will not occur in the top ring or the
bottom ring of the grain mass. The UniDriv, having multiple augers which stir the entire radius
of the bin at one time, maintains an auger at the bin wall at all times, providing an even flow of
air across the bin, which insures against the occurrence of bin wall moisture in a properly
managed drying cycle.

Drying Wet Grain — 30 Percent Or More
Dry one ring of grain with air and heat only, NO STIRRING. Then follow normal filling and
drying procedures.

Batch And Layer Drying

The charts published in Specialized Products literature are based upon batch drying techniques
and show a daily fill, daily drying rate. It should be noted that in batch drying with batches of
from 10 to 12 foot depths, high temperatures could be used to obtain fast drying rates. However,
in layer drying as additional layers of grain are added the temperature should be reduced and
more time allowed for the drying process.

If excessive condensation occurs on the bin roof and sidewalls during the drying process, too
much heat is probably being applied. Thus, reducing the heat and extending the drying time
will increase the drying efficiency in a layer-drying situation.

Maintain The Unit

Prior to operating the unit each year make a thorough inspection of bearings, belts, idler
pulleys, motors, outer drive train and electrical system to insure that the unit is in good running
condition. In particular, be sure to check the roll pin, which holds the outer drive assembly on
the horizontal beam. Preventive maintenance done before the season can prevent costly time
loss during harvest.

During the season make periodic inspections of belts, bearings, and idler pulleys and check
for proper belt alignment. Grease zerks once a week. If belts show signs of wear such as
fraying or cracking, replace them to prevent a breakdown while the unit is unattended. It is
good practice to keep a few extra belts and bearings on hand in case of a breakdown during
the season.

IMPORTANT:
THE UNIDRIV SHOULD NEVER BE COVERED OVER WITH GRAIN UNDER ANY CIR-
CUMSTANCE - even for storage only, as it may pull in the bin walls when you empty the grain.

With proper management, your UniDriv can give you years of dependable drying service.
Utilize the information given in this management section of the instructions and you can minimize
the problems and maximize the efficiency of your overall drying system.

DMC e




Management and Maintenance UniDriv

Section 18 Performance Characteristics Of The UniDriv

The UniDriv consists of multiple vertical augers evenly spaced across the radius of the bin at
fixed distances. It travels clockwise around the bin with the augers producing a concentric
pattern in the grain. This unalterable concentric pattern is advantageous because it produces
even air flow across the radius of the bin while maintaining one auger in close proximity to the
bin wall at all times. Also, the augers cannot work their way around any hard spots and must
travel through them, thereby breaking them up and loosening grain. By traveling together in a
concentric pattern, the augers also produce a very desirable leveling affect on the grain mass.
This is most noticeable in filling and emptying the bin when high spots or coning may occur.
Running the UniDriv during emptying will allow much more grain to be removed from the bin
before it is necessary to use a bin sweep.

University of lllinois studies indicate, and field experience proves that a vertical auger will stir
a 15-inch radius and thereby provide stirring between the augers of the UniDriv. This can be
demonstrated both by probing behind the UniDriv as it goes around the bin and by taking
moisture samples from grain across the entire UniDriv stirring pattern. Probing will reveal that
the grain is loose all the way across the pattern and moisture readings will show less than one
point variance across the radius of the bin in a properly managed drying system.

One of the most important features of the UniDriv is the stability of its running characteristics.
Once the unit is balanced, the running conditions do not change significantly. Specifically, the
augers do not drag back and catch up, starting and stopping the outer drive motor as they go.
Once the augers are vertical they will remain vertical and run smoothly throughout the cycle.
This greatly reduces wear and tear on all components of the unit increasing their life expectancy
and eliminating irregularity in the stirring pattern.

The value of the performance characteristics discussed here will become more apparent to
you as you become involved with the UniDriv in your drying system.

44 DMC



UniDriv Track Parts

Parts Section

/16" x 1-¥/2° BIN BOLT
2FH5263 .
5/i6° LOCK WASHER
3FH0790
> 5/is® NUT
1FH0764

)

e - —— s —

3/8" LOCK WASHER
3FH0791

TRACK
255001

LUG
/ 256004
7 3e" x 1-/4" BOLT
\ 2FH0856
TRACK BRACKET

= 293701

3/8° NUT
1FH0765 ;

D

a3 e e

QW—_:(

Figure 1 - Track Bracket Assembly

BIN WALL

SPLICE g — 5/ "x 1° BOLT
255002 \[ 2FH5826
.
a a u | TOP VIEW

. - 5/16" LOCKWASHER
5,3\- 3FH0790
i
5/16" NUT

1FH0764

Figure 2 - Track Splice Assembly




Outer Drive Parts

UniDriv

Figure 3 - Frame Outer Drive Assembly (Short)

PARTS REMOVED FOR CLARITY
SCALE  0.250

SEE DETAIL A

DN NS
AL
A D
s
4

-3

® BME



UniDriv

Outer Drive Parts

Ref. Number

Outer Drive Parts List

O©oo~NOOOTh, WN -

Part Number Item
251008 Shaft-driven Weldment
251009 Shaft-driven Weldment
284018 Frame-Outer Drive Weldment
1FHO763 Nut-Hex 1/4" - 20
1FHO765 Nut-Hex 3/8" - 16
2FHO0803 Bolt-Hex 1/4" x 3/4" GRD 2
2FHO0856 Bolt-Hex 3/8" x 1 1/4"
3EL4020 Gearmotor 1/20 HP 1 PH 120 VAC
3FHO0735 Pin-Cotter 3/16" x 2 1/2"
3FH0789 Washer Lock 1/4"
3FH0791 Washer Lock 3/8"
3FH0898 Pin-Spring 1/4" x 2"
CP1300 Sprocket-SP 16T 1" ID #40
CP1601 Coupler-Half 1" ID
CP1205S Chain-Drive, #40, 33 1/4"
CP2013C Gearmotor - Capacitor
PT0139 Bearing-w/ Housing 1"
PT0935 Coupler-Half 5/8"

PT0937 Coupler-Insert, Plastic
3FH0958 Washer- 1 1/4", SAE, Flat
3FHO0889 Pin-Spring, 1/4" x 2 1/2"

47



Center Hanger Parts

UniDriv

3/a" LOCK WASHER

3FH0797

3/a" NuT
1FHO770

HANGER BAR

SPACERS (2)
CP5610

4

.

<+“—>
15/8”

,,,,,,,,,

CROSS-SECTION 252050

ADJUSTABLE CENTER HANGER anncxex

CENTER HANGER BRACKET ARMS
CROSS-SECTION

CLIP ANGLE (2)
93007

A —

3/4" x 3" BOLT
2FH5398

V2" 1-/2" BOLT
2FH1032

HORIZONTAL BEAM

Figure 3-1 Center Hanger to Bracket Detail

48




UniDriv Center Hanger Parts
CHAIN HANGER BRKT.
257080 (2) req. __ﬂ\\\\
ADJUST LEVEL OF
3/g" x 1" BOLT HORIZONTAL BEAM
2FH5292 ROOF RING 5HG" x 314" Bolt HERE
3/8" NUT ,
1FH0765 g 2FH5267
3/3" LOCK WASHER /4 COIL PROOF CHAIN: 5/6" H.H. NUT
3FHO791 108" LONG - CP1206 1FHO764

138" LONG - CP1207
192" LONG - CP1211

3/g"x 2 BOLT

5/i6” LOCK WASHER
3FH0790

2-1/2" 0.0. FLAT WASHER
CP0429

2FH5296

3/" NUT

1FH0705

3/8" FLAT WASHER SPREADER BAR
3FH0865 251501

EACH END OF SPREADER BAR

ROTARY STABILIZER
BRACKET ¥ "S" HOOK

O R
“GREAT BIG ROTARY"
CONNECTOR
240100
APPROXIMATELY
32" FOR MOST BINS
241004
“QUIK- LINK" E
CONNECTOR L ¢
N\ CENTER HANGER ASSEMBLY
\ 257000
HANGER BAR
B CENTER HANGER BRACKET
/ 252050
r_~
SEE FIGURE 3-1 0 /—BEAM @ CENTER OF BIN
——

Figure 3-2 Center Hanger and Chain Assembly

49



Center Hanger Parts UniDriv

1/4" x 2" ROLL PIN
3FH0898

9" x 9" PULLEY with 1" BORE
CP1108

101" 1.D. x 2-'/4" SPACER
CP5603

\-\
1" BEARING with LOCKING COLLAR
PT0110 (2) per shaft assembly
22-'/8" STUB SHAFT, PLAIN
285001
\ -
~ -
Ya"x 127 ROLL PIN j
3FH0939
G
§ AUGER SPLICE
253750
N
‘\ %
1 \
i ! ! - \'\
./’? :
g
- .
|
|
|
i

Figure 4-1 Stub Auger Assembly No. 1 (280001)

DMC



UniDriv

Vertical Auger Stub Shaft Assembly Parts

Ya" x 2" ROLL PIN
/ 3FH0898

|

9" SINGLE PULLEY with 1" BORE
/ CP1199

1.01" 1.D. x 134" SPACER

/ CP5614

Clearance Ring - CP5606
(4) 5/32% x 172" ROLL PINS - 3FH0885

HANGER PLATE -261003

Activator - 261001 (Std)
261005 (Slow Down Kit)
| Sensing Device Ass'y 261000 (Std)
261000VV - (Slow Down Kit)

Switch Plate 261002 (Std)
261006 (Slow Down Kit)

Spacer-261004

~.
~
1" Bearing with Locking Collar
PT0110 (2) per shaft assembly
22-1/8" Stub Shaft, Plain
285001
~

Ya"x 12" ROLL PIN
3FH0939

AUGER SPLICE
253750

Figure 4-2 Stub Auger Assembly No. 2 (280002)

DMC

51



Vertical Auger Stub Shaft Assembly Parts UniDriv

1/4" x 2" Roll Pin
3FH0898
/

~—— 9" SINGLE PULLEY with |" BORE
/ CP1199

101" 1.D. x 8" SPACER
CP5615

Clearance Ring - CP5606
(4) 5/32" x 1/2" ROLL PINS - 3FH0885
HANGER PLATE - 261003

Activator - 261001 (Std)
261006 - (Slow Down Kit)

Sensing Device Ass'y - 261000 (Std)
261000VV - (Slow Down Kit)

Switch Plate - 261002 (Std)
261006 - (Slow Down Kit)

SPACER - 261004

1" Bearing with Locking Collar
PT-0110 (2) per shaft assembly

21-Ya" STUB SHAFT, PLAIN
285003

/a"x 12" ROLL PIN
3FH0939

AUGER SPLICE
253750

Figure 4-3 Stub Auger Assembly No. 3 (280003)

z DME




UniDriv Vertical Auger Stub Shaft Assembly Parts

1/4" x 2" Roll Pin e 1/4" 8Q x 1" Keystock
3FH0898 / 3FH1026
" |/
\\‘ 1[/
. A _____ 9" Single Pulley w/ 1" Bore & Keyway
o ,Jgﬂ‘ / CP1199KW

‘o /
-5 1.01" I.D. x 9/32" Spacer

T =7 cPse21

=y
7

N

———=" 1.0} " 1D. x {" SPACER
= CcP5619

21-Y8" STUB SHAFT, KEYED
285002

x 12" ROLL PIN
1939

AUGER SPLICE
253750

A

Figure 4-4 Stub Auger Assembly No. 4 (280004)

3 ——. 1/4" x 1-1/2" Keystock
: / 3FH1028
12" x 12" PULLEY with 1" BORE 8 KEYWAY
iy . CP11100 (HUB UP)

DMC

53



Vertical Auger Stub Shaft Assembly Parts

UniDriv

1/4" x 2" Roll Pin _ 1/4" $Q x 1" Keystock

3FH0898 / 3FH1026

9" Single Pulley w/ 1" Bore & Keyway
CP1199KW

#1.01" 1.D. x 3/4" Spacer
CP5622

1/4" SQ x 1-1/2" Keystock

3FH1028

12" x 12" Pulley w/ 1" Bore & Keyway
CP11100 (Hub Down)

1.01" 1.D. x 1-21/32" Spacer
CP5620

1" Bearing with Locking Collar
PT0110 (2) per shaft assembly

22-1/8" STUB SHAFT, KEYED
285000

/a"x 12" ROLL PIN !
3FH0939 « /_AUGER SPLICE 253750

Figure 4-5 Stub Auger Assembly No. 5 (280005)

Z DME



UniDriv Vertical Auger Stub Shaft Assembly Parts

CP1128 Pulley
9"x5"x1“l.D.
NOTE: 9” Pulley on top for 24’, 27’, 42" and
48'size units
and
5" diameter puley on top for 30", 33’ and 36’

size units
B CP5603
)

3FH0898Q

PTO0110

285001

253750

3FH0939
[ S }

Figure 4-5 Stub Auger Assembly used with Slow Down Kit - No. 6 (280006)

DMCE z




Vertical Auger Stub Shaft Assembly Parts

UniDriv

REMOVE SPRING
FROM SWITCH

“//<::::> 10 FT LONG

SCALE  0.500

Bracket - Sensing Device Assembly - (286010)

Ref. Number

Part Number

NoO o~ WN PR

286000

1ELO401
1ELO547
1EL2953
1FHO777
2EL0348
2FH0700

56

ltem
Bracket Sensing Device
Connector - Romex
Terminal Ring Tongue
Cord - Type SJ, (W4626)
Nut - Machine Screw
Switch - Basic
Screw - Mach, Rd, Sltd, HD

NEFENERN F*P*E?




UniDriv

Vertical Idler Parts

2" HEX HD. NUT
1FHO767
/2" LOCK WASHER
p ‘\/ 3FH0793
&éﬁ

p——— /2" FLAT WASHER (2]
3FH0867

‘,
@;/

VERTICAL IDLER BASE WELDMENT —
289051 \ e /(/

4" BALL BEARING IDLER PULLE'
W/ /2" BORE
PTO718

S0 sraen [
L\J CP5608 had \_— |DLER BELT RETAINER
i 259040

1/2 x 3" Hex HD. Bolt

=2
1/ 2FH0911

Figure 6-1 Vertical Idler Arm with Pulley Down (289020)

1/2" x 2 1/2" Hex HD. Bolt

/ 2FH0909

e
4" BALL BEARING IDLER PULLEY ‘—/ =

W/ /2" BORE
PTO718

SPACER
CP5608

\' IDLER BELT RETAINER

259040

VERTICAL [DLER BASE WELDMENT
289051

/2" FLAT WASHER (2)
3FHO867

/2" LOCK WASHER
3FH0783

2" HEX HD. NUT
1FHO767




Main Drive Motor and Mercury Switch Bracket Parts UniDriv

Main Motor Shield
1091001

1ELO0359 Steel Box
1EL0328 Cover Box

]
/j<
MERCURY SWITCH ASSEMBLY

254000

-
MAIN MOTOR T ‘\I @i@?’iﬁ/
(4) Shield Springs

CP5008

11-1/2" BOLTING STRAP
283011

Motor Mount
283005

254000 Includes:

© 1254001 Mercury Switch Box
| / 1EL0803 Mercury Switch Clip

FRONT MOTOR SKIRT
288025 N\

e
7 2EL0605 10" Mercury Switch
[,
I .
AUGER BRKT, 7 & ‘/
h\ LATCH HOOK N
283020
< i\' ADJUSTMENT B0LT
REAR MOTOR SHIELD
288021
Not Shown:

PT0720 Motor Pulley (3.25” O.D. x 4A)

PT1295 Motor Pulley Bushing for 1/8 Motor Shaft
PT1296 Motor Pulley Bushing for 1 3/8 Motor Shaft
PT1297 Motor Pulley Bushing for 1 5/8 Motor Shaft

Figure 7-1 Main Motor Installation with Mercury Switch Bracket




UniDriv

Belt Sizing Chart

Belt Sizing Chart

Unit Size Motor Drive Belts Vertical Auger Drive Belts
Qty. || Standard Unit | Qty. || With Slow Down Kit | Qty. Qty.
18'- 0" PT0497 (A55) 4{(PTO511 (A87) 2|[Not Available
21'-0" PT0497 (A55) 4{(PTO511 (A87) 2|[Not Available
24" - 0" PT0497 (A55) 4{(PTO511 (A87) 3|[PTO511 (A87) 2{[CP1044 (A80) 1
27'- 0" PT0501 (A51) 4{[PT0503 (A79) 4]|PT0503 (A79) 3|[CP1038 (A72) 1
30'- 0" PT0501 (A51) 4{(PT0503 (A79) 5|[PT0503 (A79) 4]|ICP1038 (A72) 1
33'-0" PT0497 (A55) 4{(PTO511 (A87) 5|[PT0511 (A87) 4]|ICP1044 (A80) 1
36'-0" PT0501 (A51) 4{(PT0503 (A79) 6|[PT0503 (A79) 5[[CP1038 (A72) 1
42' - 0" PT0504 (A53) 4{[PT0505 (A83) 7|[PT0505 (A83) 6[[CP1042 (A76) 1
48'- 0" PT0504 (A53) 4{[PT0O505 (A83) 8|[PT0505 (A83) 7[[CP1042 (A76) 1
Shields Parts List
(See Figures 4-6, 4-7, and 4-8)
Part No. Item
Shields for Units with 26" Spacing: (27, 30", and 36" Units)
28-8001 Standard Short Shield - 28"
28-8002 Short Shield with Notch for 1 Phase Motor - 28"
28-8003 Long Shield - 35"
28-8005 Long Shield with End Cap - 37"
Shields for Units with 28" Spacing (42' and 48' Units)
28-8007 Standard Short Shield - 30"
28-8008 Short Shield with Notch for 1 Phase Motor - 30"
28-8009 Long Shield - 38"
28-8011 Long Shield with End Cap - 40"
Shields for Units with 30" Spacing (18, 21', 24', 33' Units)
28-8013 Standard Short Shield - 32"
28-8014 Short Shield with Notch for 1 Phase Motor - 32"
28-8015 Long Shield - 41"
28-8017 Long Shield with End Cap - 43"
28-8021 Rear Motor Skirt
28-8022 Adjustable Motor Skirt
28-8025 Front Motor Skirt Weldment
1091001 Main Motor Shield
28-8050 Shield Installation Sack
CP-5008  Motor Shield Springs (4)
CP-0802  Duez Stud
CP-0804  Duez Retaining Ring
59

DMC




Harness Parts

UniDriv

OUTSIDE JUNCTION BOX @
BXBX4

T0
GEARMOTOR
s

/

PLASTIC CONDUIT
CONNECTOR

_©

1/2" CONDUIT CONNECTOR
WHITE
0 MDOLE TO INSIDE MICROSWITCH 16-2 CABLE \ WITE
JONCTION 80X ~
YELLOW
RED RED
BLACK BLACK
BLUE
FUSE HOLDER
BLACk | [MHITE
L
/
// BLACK ' ® CAPACITOR
® &
TIMER
':] ':3 16-2 CABLE
ya
@

TO OUTSIDE MICROSWITCH

Figure 9-3 Outside Junction Box Wiring Diagram

” DME



UniDriv

Harness Parts

Figure 9-2 Outside Junction Box Location

61



Harness Parts

UniDriv

Wiring Harness Parts List

62




UniDriv

Harness Parts

NOTES:

I ROTARY CONNECTOR SACK (24-3000)
IS TO BE PLACED INSIDE COVER

2. INSTALL ELECTRICAL ASSEMBLY INTO
BOTTOM COVER ASSEMBLY SO TERMINAL
8 1S NEXT TO CASE GROUND JUMPER

SECTION A-A
Ref. Number Part Number Item Oty
1 241000 Cover Bottom Assembly 1
2 241004 Bracket - Stabilizer Assembly 1
3 241007 Bracket - Cover Assembly 1
4 241009 Cover - Top Assembly 1
5 242000 Electrical Assembly - Assembly Complete 1
6 104L0014 Decal - ICAUTION! Disconnect Power 1
7 1FHO0763 Nut - Hex, 1/4-20 UNC Finished, Pltd, Grade 2 2
8 2FH0803 Bolt - Hex, Std., Thrd-Grd 2 1/4 - 20 Unc x 3/4, Pltd 2
9 3FH0789 Washer - Lock, Regular 1/4, Pltd 2
10 3FHO0863 Washer - Flat, Standard 1/4, Pltd 1
11 CP1508 Washer - 3 x 1 - 11/32 x 3/32 M/F MS5429, Nylatron GS 2
12 CP2330 Couple - Pipe 1
13 CP9220 Decal Serial No. 1
14 PT0956 Collar - Split Aluminum 1
Rotary Connector - Assembly (240100)
63



Harness Parts

UniDriv

il %ﬁff
[ ] o ]
I_I_ [ 1
o | 2 |
©) !
—1 +
NOTEO(F)RA%M*SWON B%LNOTEO(F)R}LEMQUON
@
= ol |
NOTE»
| ELECTRICAL ASSEMBLY IS INSTALLED ON BOTTOM
COVER ASSEMBLY BY SPREADING INSULATOR BOARDS
AND SLIDING THEM OVER INSULATOR BRACKETS SO
ALIGNMENT HOLES SLIP OVER DRIV-LOK-PINS.
Ref. Number Part Number Ite
1 242001 Core Assembly
2 1EL2009 Insulator - Screw .20 ID x .39 Flg x .38 L
3 1FHO0784 Nut - Machine Screw #10 - 24 Unc. Brass, Grd 2
4 3FH0972 Washer - Flat, Standard 3/16" Brass
5 CP2347 Board - Insulator M/F MS5427, Makes 84 Pcs
6 CP5004 Spring - Terminal Special (1/4" x 1)
7 CP9202 Decal - Rotary Connector Terminal No. 1, 3,5, 7
8 CP9203 Decal - Rotary Connector Terminal No. 2, 4, 6, 8
Electrical Assembly - Assembly Complete (242000)
64

HHWNOOOOOOHE




UniDriv

Harness Parts

NOTE :

THREADED END DOWN

\

HE VERTICAL POSITION OF EACH TRANSFER
RING ASSEMBLY AND THE RADIAL POSITION
OF EACH TRANSFER RING ASSEMBLY WIRE ARE
INDICATED BY THE LAST DIGIT OF THE RING
ASSEMBLY PART NUMBER, WHICH CORRESPONDS
TO THE POSITION NUMBERS ON THIS PRINT.

Ref. Number Part Number Item Oty
1 242018 Lead Shunt Assembly 8
2 242020 Pipe-Core, Assembly 1
3 2420021 Ring-Transfer (#1) Assembly 1
4 2420022 Ring-Transfer (#2) Assembly 1
5 2420023 Ring-Transfer (#3) Assembly 1
6 2420024 Ring-Transfer (#4) Assembly 1
7 2420025 Ring-Transfer (#5) Assembly 1
8 2420026 Ring-Transfer (#6) Assembly 1
9 2420027 Ring-Transfer (#7) Assembly 1

10 2420028 Ring-Transfer (#8) Assembly 1
11 1FHO0734 Nut-Lock, 1/4-20 UNC Two-way, Pltd, Grade 2 2
12 CP0034 Screw-1/4-20 x 4-13/16" (M/F 2FHO0737) 2
13 CP2904 Insulator-Ring Special (Molded Plastic) 9
Core - Assembly (242001)
65



Harness Parts

UniDriv

TERMINAL EYES MUST BE
STRATGHT ACROSS FROM
FACH OTHER

LOC-TITE ON THREADS
|

Ref. Number Part Number Item
1 1FHO0784 Nut-Machine Screw #10 - 24 UNC, Brass, Grd 2
2 2FH0438 Bolt-Hex, Std. Thrd -Grd 2, #10 - 24 UNC x 2, Brass
3 3FH0972 Washer-Flat, Standard 3/16", Brass
4 CP2602 Lead - Shunt Assembly

Lead - Shunt Assembly (242018)

& DME



UniDriv

Harness Parts

Ref. Number Part Number Item
1 1EL2009 Insulator-Screw, .20 ID x .39 Flg x .38L
2 1FHO784 Nut-machine Screw, #10-24 UNC, Brass, GRD 2
3 2FHO0438 Bolt-Hex, Std, Thrd-GRD 2, #10-24 UNC x 2, Brass
4 3FH0972 Washer-flat, Standard 3/16" Brass
5 CP2602 Lead-Shunt Assembly
6 CP5004 Spring-Terminal Special (1/4" x 1)

Lead - Shunt, Assembly Complete (242018C)

HHI\)HI\JHE

67



Trouble Shooting Guide

UniDriv

UniDriv Troubleshooting Guide

PROBLEM

PROBABLE CAUSE

SOLUTION

Unit stops on track — drive
motor still running.

Track splice high on right.

Pin sheared or dogs broken on
coupler.

Loosen splice bolts and realign splice.

Replace roll pin and/or coupler.

Unit stops on track — drive
motor not running — the rest of
the machine still running.

Gear motor fuse blown.

Gearmotor has failed.

Mercury switch has stopped unit.
Mercury switch has failed.
Electrical system failure.

Test and replace fuse. Determine if
motor or gear-case has failed.

Replace needed parts or complete
unit.

Balance machine at center hanger.
Test switch and replace as needed.
Inspect electrical system checking for
short circuits and bad connections,

Track drive motor starts and
stops.

Machine out of balance.

Faulty mercury switch.
Mercury switch adjustment.

Balance machine.

Test switch and replace as needed.
Adjust to 3 degrees.

1 or more down augers stop
turning. *

Idler disengaged.

Belt broken or worn.
Roll pin sheared in pulley or auger
splice.

Re-engage clutch.

Replace belt.
Replace roll pin.

Main motor belts squeal.

Belts loose.
Overloaded drive train.

Adjust motor bracket.
Disengaged some of the load and re-
engage in sequence.

Main motor belts roll or will not
stay on. *

Misaligned motor pulley

Align pulleys.

Main motor belts fail
prematurely. *

Over-tight adjustment

Misaligned pulleys.

Back off tension bolt.

Re-align pulleys.

Severe vibration in unit.

Bent down auger.
Bent down auger pulley.

Replace down auger.
Replace pulley.

Machine shuts down 2 minutes
after start or restart.

Centrifugal switch not activating
properly.

Micro-switch failure.
Timer failure.

Disc on sensing device still in contact
with micro switch. Check disc for free
travel and adjustment.

Test switch and replace as needed.
Test timer and replace as needed.

Machine fails to start.

Electrical system malfunction.

Faulty Motor.

* These will cause the unit to

shut down in 2 minutes.

68

Inspect entire electrical system for
short circuits and bad connections.
Inspect stop/start systems.

Check all thermal overloads.

Note: Some machines may include
more than one thermal protector.
Replace motor.







UniDriv
Owner’s Manual

DMC markets across the U.S. and around the world.

For more information, contact the DMC Distribution Center closest to you.

DMC'’s Corporate Headquarters, Factory  Dakota Distribution Center Ft. Wayne Distribution Center
and North Central Sales Center 3520 Ninth Avenue S.W. 310 North Taylor Road
1600 12th Street N.E. Watertown, South Dakota 57201 P.O.Box 30
Mason City, lowa 50401 Phone: 605-882-3210 Garrett, Indiana 46738-0030
Phone: 641-424-7010 FAX: 877-362-8031 Phone: 219-357-5767
FAX: 877-362-8238 FAX: 877-362-8032
llliana Distribution Center Southern Distribution Center Nebraska Distribution Center
515 West Main 11523 Highway 70 210 South First Street
P.O. Box 557 Proctor, Arkansas 72376 P.O.Box 217
Oakland, lllinois 61943-0557 Phone: 870-732-4962 Hampton, Nebraska 68843
Phone: 217-346-3116 FAX: 877-362-8034 Phone: 402-725-3511
FAX: 877-362-8033 FAX: 877-362-8035
PRINTED IN USA PNEG-1161

REV 03/02

PRINTED 03/00





